

Case No. 16-3186

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

Brittany R. Tovar,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Essentia Health; Innovis Health, LLC, dba Essentia Health West;
HealthPartners, Inc.; and HealthPartners Administrators, Inc.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota
The Honorable Richard H. Kyle, Presiding

APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING

GENDER JUSTICE

JILL R. GAULDING
CHRISTY L. HALL
LISA C. STRATTON
550 Rice Street
Saint Paul, MN 55013
651-789-2090

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING NECESSITY OF EN BANC REHEARING 4

Factual and Procedural History 5

ARGUMENT 9

 I. This Court Should Rehear the Panel’s Determination that Essentia’s
 Discrimination Was Permissible under the MHRA 9

 II. In the Alternative, This Court Should Certify to the Minnesota Supreme
 Court the Statutory Interpretation Question This Case Presents..... 12

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Serio, 261 F.3d 143, 152 (5th Cir. 2001) 5, 13

Clay v. Sun Insurance Office, Ltd., 363 U.S. 207, 212 (1960)..... 5, 13

Cummings v. Koebnen, 568 N.W.2d 418, 422 n.5 (Minn. 1997)..... 10, 11

Frieler v. Carlson Mktg. Group, 751 N.W.2d 558, 569 (Minn. 2008)..... 11

Hodges v. Northwest Airlines, Inc., 990 F.2d 1030, 1032 (8th Cir. 1993) 11

Johnson v. MFA Petroleum Co., 701 F.3d 243, 253 (8th Cir. 2012) 5, 10

Lyon Fin. Servs. v. Ill. Paper & Copier Co., 732 F.3d 755, 766 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 5, 13

<i>Milhauser v. Minco Prods.</i> , 701 F.3d 268, 270-71 (8th Cir. 2012)	5, 10
<i>Parmenter v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 925 F.2d 1088, 1093–94 (8th Cir.1991)	10
<i>Perkins v. Clark Equipment Co., Melrose Div.</i> , 823 F.2d 207, 210 (8th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Rasmussen v. Two Harbors Fish Co.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 790, 796 (Minn. 2013).....	10
<i>Ray v. Miller Meester Advert., Inc.</i> , 684 N.W.2d 404, 408 (Minn. 2004).....	10
<i>State by Beaulieu v. RSJ, Inc.</i> , 552 N.W.2d 695, 702 (Minn. 1996).....	10
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011)	4, 9
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 90 F. 3d 1363, 1369 (8th Cir. 1996)	4, 9
<i>United States v. Wearing</i> , 837 F.3d 905, 910 n.6 (8th Cir. 2016)	8

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	11
Minn. Stat. § 480.065.....	4, 12
Minn.Stat. § 363A.04.....	11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 40.....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 35.....	4
